Open Agenda , oK

Council

Dulwich Community Council

Planning Agenda

Tuesday,November 10 2009 at 7.00 pm
Dulwich Library, 368 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8NB

Membership Reserves

Councillor James Barber
Councillor Toby Eckersley
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton
(Vice-Chair)

Councillor Michelle Holford
Councillor Kim Humphreys
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell
Councillor Lewis Robinson
Councillor Richard Thomas
Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair)

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting,
you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
on 020 7525 7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
Webpage: http://moderngov.southwarksites.com/mgListCommittees

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting



Annie Shepperd l 4
Chief Executive ‘ ’
Date: November 2 2009

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



cﬁ";‘.’&

Council
Dulwich Community Council
Planning Agenda
Tuesday November 10 2009
7.00 pm
Dulwich Library, 368 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8NB
Order of Business
Item No. Title Page No.
1.  INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR]
2. APOLOGIES
3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
MATTERS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - SEPTEMBER 7 2009 1-4
MAIN BUSINESS
6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 5-47
7. PLANN
[...]
 as possible and at least
three working days before the meeting.

Wheelchair access

Wheelchair access is available. For further information please call the
meeting clerk.



Item No. Title Page No.

DISTRIBUTION LIST 2009-10

Date: November 2 2009



Agenda ltem 5

,,.,{AWIK

Council
COMMUNITY COUNCILS

A voice for your community

Dulwich Community Council
Planning Meeting

(Minutes to be formally agreed at the next meeting)

Minutes of Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting on Monday September
7 2009 at 7.00pm held at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT

Present

Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair)

Councillors, Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice Chair), James Barber,
Michelle Holford and Jonathan Mitchell.

Officers present:

Sonia Watson, planning officer

Gavin Blackburn, legal officer

Ernst Erasmus, arboricultural Officer

Beverley Olamijulo, community councils officer

1. Introduction and welcome by the Chair
The Chair introduced himself and welcomed those present at the meeting and
asked officers and members to introduce themselves.

2. Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Clirs, Kim Humphreys, Lewis
Robinson, Toby Eckersley and Richard Thomas

3. Disclosure of Members’ interests and dispensations

ClIr Vineall declared a personal interest in respect of item 6.2 — 21 Frank Dixon
Way, SE21 because he knows the applicant. He agreed to stand down as chair
and took no part in the debate or decision of this item.

4, Items of business that the Chair deems urgent

There were no urgent items of business. However the chair agreed to accept the
addendum report for Members to consider and to note the late observations,
consultation responses information and revisions.

Dulwich community council Planning — Monday September 7 2009



5. Minutes of the previous meetings (see pages 2 —9)
The Minutes of the planning meetings held on June 16 and July 7, 2009 were
agreed as accurate records of the proceedings which the chair signed.

Recording of Members’ votes

Council Procedure Rule 1.9 (4) allows a Member to record her/his vote in respect of
any Motions and amendments.

Such requests are detailed in the following Minutes. Should a Member’s vote be
recorded in respect to an amendment, a copy of the amendment may be found in
the Minute File and is available for public inspection.

The Community Council considered the items set out on the agenda, a copy of
which has been incorporated in the Minute File. Each of the following
paragraphs relates to the item bearing the same number on the agenda.

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL (see pages 10 —30)

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations
and comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the
reports on the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports
unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the
report relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified.

Item 6/1 — Recommendation: make tree preservation order — 5 Woodhall
Avenue, London SE21 7HL (see pages 16 —21)

Proposal: 1. Atlas cedar tree section fell to ground level and stump grind
the root ball (T1).

2. Walnut tree, section fell to ground level and stump grind the
root ball (T2).

3. Yew tree, thin the whole canopy by 20%, plus remove all
major deadwood (T3).

Dulwich community council Planning — Monday September 7 2009



The Chair asked the legal officer to set out the responsibilities of the Community
Council in determining applications for trees. A briefing note was produced for
Members and circulated prior to the meeting.

Officers introduced the report, circulated site plans and the engineer’s report in
respect of this item.

The tree officer stated that the trees had been assessed following an application
to fell the Walnut and Cedar trees in the front garden of the property. The
assessment rated the trees highly and considered worthy of additional protection
by a TPO.

Representations were heard from the owner of the property who was objecting to
the TPO.

Clirs Barber and Crookshank Hilton felt that in light of the recent works to the
Oak tree and the felling of the Plane tree there should be a further period of
assessment, preferably after winter.

Members further debated on this item.

RESOLVED: That the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) report not be
confirmed.

At this juncture ClIr Vineall stood down as chair and left the meeting.

Clir Crookshank Hilton took over as chair.

Item 6/2 — Recommendation: grant — 21 Frank Dixon Way, London SE21
7ET (see pages 22 — 30)

Proposal: Addition of 75m to rear of side extension and the addition of
skylight: amendment to planning permission 07-AP-1036 granted at
appeal on July 9 2008 for ground floor extension to provide
additional residential accommodation.

The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme and
responded to Members’ questions.

Representations were heard from the objectors and the applicant.

Dulwich community council Planning — Monday September 7 2009



Members who attended the site visit said they found it useful as the extension felt
far more imposing on site that shown on the plans.

Members asked questions of the objectors. A concern was expressed by the
objectors that their property had not been surveyed by the applicant.

The applicant presented a series of photographs which were referred to during
his presentation. Members asked questions of the applicant.

Members further debated on this item.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the following
additional condition:

The proposed side extension shall be constructed to the depth as shown
on the approved plans (WOOF/P03 and WOOF/ROOF/R03); if the
indicated existing depth on the approved plans of the side outbuildings of
no. 22 Frank Dixon Way should prove to be erroneous, then the
proposed extension shall align with the actual depth of the existing side
outbuildings of no. 22 Frank Dixon Way adjacent to 21 Frank Dixon Way
and the dimensions shown in approved plans (WOOF/P03 and
WOOF/ROOF/R03) will be treated as reduced to achieve this outcome.

Reason

To preserve the amenity of the occupiers of the adjoining property and
S0 as not to create an undue sense of enclosure in accordance with
policy 3.2 of Southwark Plan 2007.

The meeting closed at 9.10 p.m.

CHAIR:

DATE:

Dulwich community council Planning — Monday September 7 2009



Agenda ltem 6

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
6 Open 10 November Dulwich Community Council
2009
Report title: Development Control
Ward(s) or groups All within [Village, College and East Dulwich ]
affected: Community Council
From: Strategic Director of Regeneration and
Neighbourhoods
RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the
reports included in the attached items be considered.

That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports
unless otherwise stated.

That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4

The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Article
8 which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and
Article 10 which describes the role and functions of community councils.
These were agreed by the constitutional meeting of the Council on May 23
2007 and amended on January 30 2008. The matters reserved to the
planning committee and community councils Exercising Planning
Functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark council constitution
2007/08. These functions
[...]
r Principal Planning Lawyer
Constitutional Support Officer
Version Final
Dated Aug 26 2009
Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /
EXECUTIVE MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought| Comments
included
Strategic Director of Legal and Yes Yes
Democratic Services
Strategic Director of No No
Regeneration and
Neighbourhoods
Head of Development No No
Control




10

ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE DULWICH CC
on Tuesday 10 November 2009

Appl. Type S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations Reg. No.  09-AP-0804
Site 52 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8HJ
TP No. TP/2315-52
Ward East Dulwich

Officer Victoria Lewis

Recommendation GRANT PERMISSION I tem 1 /1
Proposal

Variation of condition 7 of planning permission reference: 07-AP 2843 to extend opening hours of wine bar from 10:00-23:00 on
Monday- Thursday, 11:00-00:00 on Friday and Saturday and 11:00-22:30 on Sunday to: 10:00-00:30 on Monday-Thursday, 10:00-
02:00 on Friday and Saturday and 12:00-00:30 on Sunday and public holidays.

Appl. Type Full Planning Permission Reg. No. 09-AP-1125
ite 16-18 UPLAND ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9EE
Site 16-18 U 0 SE229 TPNo.  TP/2567-12
Ward East Dulwich

Officer Victoria Lewis

Recommendation GRANT PERMISSION I tem 1 / 2
Proposal

Change of use of building from Financial and Professional (Use Class A2) to 6no. self-contained flats (Use Class C3), creation of
lightwells at front and rear, erection of single-storey rear extension and first floor rear extension, alteration of shop front to windows
at ground floor level and erection of boundary wall to front.

Appl. Type Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 Reg. No. 09-AP-1824
Site DULWICH HAMLET SCHOOL, DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON, SE21 7AL
TP No. TP/2546-C
Ward Village

Officer Sonia Watson

Recommendation GRANT PERMISSION I tem 1 /3

Proposal

Revision of approved scheme 08-AP-3090. Increasing the pitch of the approved ground floor skylight, to improve self cleaning
potential of the glass. Alteration of an existing opening on the east elevation of the kitchen block to create a window into the kitchen
office.

Appl. Type Full Planning Permission Reg. No.  09-AP-1267

Site 325 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8JH
TP No. TP/2315-325

Ward East Dulwich
Officer Jeremy Talbot

Recommendation  GRANT PERMISSION Item 1/4

Proposal

Extensions at basement and ground floor level, rear dormer window extension; front rooflight and conversion to form 4 self
contained flats.

CCAgenda.rpt



11

52 Lordship Lane SE22 8HJ

I}

Eﬁmﬁﬁg =
Rl

(E.W«TQ.__QQV ‘r,rx K
e
Wz O »,..r,.M;,.rf., }
EB__ng /
¥y, |
e ! ______
—\ o=
! !
! i
...l' Foa /!
i— - L.
= +]
= [ g
! i
g
' 5 B
i,

Do E

Mgy,

>
o
|
=
(T
@
3]
c
®
c
T
P
o



12

Item No. Classification Decision Level Date
OPEN DULWICH COMMUNITY |10/11/09

1 .1 COUNCIL

From Title of Report

Head of Developmemt Management DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Proposal (09-AP-0804) Address

Variation of condition 7 of planning permission 52 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON,

reference: 07-AP 2843 to extend opening hours of |SE22 8HJ
wine bar from 10:00-23:00 on Monday- Thursday,
11:00-00:00 on Friday and Saturday and Ward East Dulwich
11:00-22:30 on Sunday to: 10:00-00:30 on
Monday-Thursday, 10:00-02:00 on Friday and
Saturday and 12:00-00:30 on Sunday and public

holidays.
Application Start Date 06/05/2009 |Application Expiry Date
PURPOSE
1 To consider the above application which is before Dulwich Community Council owing

to the number of objections received.
RECOMMENDATION
2 Grant.
BACKGROUND
Site location and description

3 The application site is a three storey building with basement located on the western
side of Lordship Lane. It has recently been refurbished and the use changed from an
amusement arcade to a drinking establishment, following the grant of planning
permission in September 2008 (reference:07-AP-2843). The site lies between a card
/ gift shop at 50 Lordship Lane and the Dulwich Tandoori restaurant at number 54.

4 The site is not located in a conservation area and the building is not listed. 
[...]
s.

a] The impact on local people is set out above.
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

39  There are no sustainable development implications arising from the proposal.
HUMAN RIGHTS

40  This planning application engages certain human rights under the Human Rights Act
2008 (the HRA). The HRA prohibits unlawful interference by public bodies with
conventions rights. The term ‘engage’ simply means that human rights may be
affected or relevant.

41 The rights potentially engaged by this application, including a right to a fair trial and
the right to respect for private and family life are not considered to be unlawfully
interfered with by this proposal.

LEAD OFFICER Gary Rice Head of Development Management

REPORT AUTHOR Victoria Lewis Senior Planner - Development

Management [tel. 020 7525 5410]

CASE FILE TP/2315-52

Papers held at: Regeneration and neighbourhoods dept.

tel.: 020 7525 5403 email:planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk



18

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr P. Reilly Reg. Number 09-AP-0804
Application Type S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations
Recommendation Grant permission Case Number TP/2315-52

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Variation of condition 7 of planning permission reference: 07-AP 2843 to extend opening hours of wine bar from
10:00-23:00 on Monday- Thursday, 11:00-00:00 on Friday and Saturday and 11:00-22:30 on Sunday to:
10:00-00:30 on Monday-Thursday, 10:00-02:00 on Friday and Saturday and 12:00-00:30 on Sunday and public
holidays.

At: 52 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8HJ
In accordance with application received on 22/04/2009
and Applicant's Drawing Nos.

Subject to the following condition:
1 The premises shall not remain open outside the hours of 10:00-00:30 on Monday-Thursday, 10:00-02:00 on
Friday and Saturday and 12:00-00
[...]
deep.

Materials proposed are as follows:

painted render;

upvc windows and doors;

brick to front boundary wall;

slate to roof of ground floor rear extension, felt to roof of first floor extension.

Amended plans

The following minor modifications have been made to the plans:

i) roof to first floor rear extension changed from glazing to felt and a rooflight omitted;
ii) annotation to first floor rear extension amended from 'balcony / conservatory' to
'kitchen'; and

i) doors to side elevation of first floor rear extension changed to obscure-glazed,
top-opening windows.

Planning history

08-AP-2622 - Change of use of building from Financial and Professional (Use Class
A2) to 7no. self-contained flats (Use Class C3), creation of lightwells at front and rear,
erection of single-storey rear extension and first floor rear extension, new windows to
front elevation at ground floor level and erection of boundary wall to front. Planning
permission was REFUSED in January 2009 for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development would result in the loss of local services without
providing details of either an alternative Class A2 use within a 600m radius of the site,
or information demonstrating that the existing use has not made a profit over a 2-year
period. As such the proposal is contrary to policy 1.10 (ii and iii) 'Small scale shops
and services outside the town and local centres and protected shopping frontages' of
the Southwark Plan 2007.

2. The proposal represents an overdevelopment of this property at the expense of
providing good residential amenity standards, as demonstrated by individual rooms
and units being below the minimum floorspace standards set out in the Council's
adopted supplementary planning guidance, poor outlook and levels of light to the
basement flats and a density level more than double the maximum range for this
location. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 3.2 'Protection of amenity’, 4.1
'Density’ and 4.2 'Quality of resident
[...]
3 email:planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE

MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included
Strategic Director of Communities, No N/A
Law & Governance
Finance Director No N/A
List other officers here
Executive Member No N/A
Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community November 10 2009
Council/Scrutiny Team




30

RECOMMENDATION
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr R. Ryan Reg. Number 09-AP-1125
Application Type Full Planning Permission
Recommendation Grant permission Case Number TP/2567-12

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Change of use of building from Financial and Professional (Use Class A2) to 6no. self-contained flats (Use Class
C3), creation of lightwells at front and rear, erection of single-storey rear extension and first floor rear extension,

alteration of shop front to windows at ground floor level and erection of boundary wall to front.
At:  16-18 UPLAND ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9EE
In accordance with application received on 05/06/2009

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site location plan, M18587/1, M18587/2, M18587/3 Rev A, M18587/4 Rev B,

M18587/5 Rev B, M18587/6 Rev A, Design and Access Statement, Waste Management Plan, Principle of proposed

development document, google map sowing location of alternative accountancy firms.
Subject to the following condition:
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this
permission.

Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended

2 The windows at first floor level in the side (east) facing elevation of the first floor rear extension shall be

obscure glazed and top-opening only and shall be retained as such thereafter, unless otherwise ag
[...]
 Southwark Plan
2007.

Reasons for granting planning permission.

This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively:

al Policies 1.10 - Small scale shops and services outside the town and local centres and protected
shopping frontages, 3.2 - Protection of amenity, 3.7 - Waste reduction, 3.11 - Efficient use of land , 3.12
- Quality in design, 3.13 - Urban design, 4.1 - Density of residential accommodation, 4.2 - Quality of
residential accommodation, 5.2 - Transport impacts, 5.3 - Walking and cycling and 5.6 - Car parking of
the Southwark Plan [July 2007].

b] Planning Policy Guidance Notes [PPG] 13: Transport.

Particular regard was had to lack of parking and the quality of accommodation that would be created, but given
the availability of public transport and because less sensitive accommodation would be located in the
basement of the building, it was considered appropriate to grant planning permission having regard to the
policies considered and other material planning considerations.



32 K
Dulwich Hamlet School Dulwich Village SE21 7AL éﬂ;ﬁ%

Council

Ordnance Survey Date 2/11/2009

Scale 1/1250
afy




33

Item No. Classification Decision Level Date

1.3 OPEN Dulwich Community 10/11/2009
- Council

From Title of Report

Head of Development Management

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Proposal (09-AP-1824)

Revision of approved scheme 08-AP-3030.
Increasing the pitch of the approved ground floor
skylight, to improve self cleaning potential of the
glass. Alteration of an existing opening on the east
elevation of the kitchen block to create a window
into the kitchen office.

Address

DULWICH HAMLET SCHOOL, DULWICH
VILLAGE, LONDON, SE21 7AL

Ward Village

Application Start Date 20/08/2009

Application Expiry Date 15/10/2009

PURPOSE

For determination by Members of Dulwich Community Council due to the number of

objections received.

RECOMMENDATION
2 Grant Planning Permission
BACKGROUND

Site location and description


[...]
ed to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Southwark Council Reg. Number 09-AP-1824
Application Type Council's Own Development - Reg. 3
Recommendation Grant permission Case Number TP/2546-C

Draft of Decision Notice

Permission was GRANTED, subject to the conditions and reasons stated in the Schedule below, for the following
development:
Revision of approved scheme 08-AP-3090. Increasing the pitch of the approved ground floor skylight, to improve
self cleaning potential of the glass. Alteration of an existing opening on the east elevation of the kitchen block to
create a window into the kitchen office.

At: DULWICH HAMLET SCHOOL, DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON, SE21 7AL
In accordance with application received on 20/08/2009 08:06:42
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 644-1.001, 644-SKO2A, 644-SK03A, 644-0.002, 644-4.000A, 644-4.011A,

644-SK-C02, 644-4.000
644-SK14.3A Approved East Elevation, 644-SK14.3A Approved North Elevation, Design and Access Statement

Schedule
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this
permission.
Reason

As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended

2 The facing materials used in the carrying out of this permission shall match the original facing materials in type,
colour, dimensions, and in the case of brickwork, bond and coursing and pointing.

Reason

To ensure that the new works blend in with the existing building in the interest of the design and appearance of
the building in accordance with Policy 3.12 Quality in Design and 3.16 Conservation Areas of the Southwark
Plan 2007.

Reasons for granting planning permission.

This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively:

a] Policies 3.2 Protection of Amenity, 3.12 Quality in design, 3.13 Urban Design and 3.16 Conservation Areas
of the Southwark Plan [July 2007].

Careful consideration was given to the objections rai

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 10 November 2009 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL  
PLANNING 

 
(Minutes to be formally agreed at the next meeting) 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting held on Tuesday 10 
November 2009 at 7.00 pm at Dulwich Library, 368 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8NB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice Chair), In the Chair 

Councillors James Barber, Toby Eckersley, Jonathan Mitchell 
and Richard Thomas 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Sonia Watson, planning officer  
Gavin Blackburn, legal officer  
Beverley Olamijulo, constitutional officer (community councils)  
 
 

 
  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR 
 

 

 The Chair introduced himself and welcomed those present at the meeting 
and asked officers and members to introduce themselves.  
 
 

 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs, Michelle Holford, 
Lewis Robinson and Nick Vineall.  
 
 

 

 
3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 None were disclosed.    
 
 

 

 



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 10 November 2009 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were no urgent items of business.   
 
 

 

 
5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING – 7 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 

 The Minutes of the planning meeting held on 7 September 2009 were 
agreed as an accurate record of the proceedings which the chair signed. 
 

 

 RECORDING OF MEMBERS’ VOTES 
 
Council Procedure Rule 1.9 (4) allows a Member to record her/his vote in 
respect of any Motions and amendments.   
Such requests are detailed in the following Minutes.  Should a Member’s 
vote be recorded in respect to an amendment, a copy of the amendment 
may be found in the Minute File and is available for public inspection. 
 
The Community Council considered the items set out on the agenda, a 
copy of which has been incorporated in the Minute File.  Each of the 
following paragraphs relates to the item bearing the same number on the 
agenda. 
 

 

 
6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 

observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement action 
and the receipt of the reports on the agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to 

the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached 
reports unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included 

in the report relating to an individual item, that they be clearly 
specified.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 10 November 2009 

The Chair decided to vary the order of the agenda items. 
 
 
Item 6/4 – Recommendation: Grant – 325 Lordship Lane, London 
SE22 8JH  (See pages 39 – 47)  
 
Proposal:  Extensions at basement and ground floor level, rear dormer 

  window extension; front rooflight and conversion to form 4         self contained flats. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme 
and responded to Members’ questions.   
 
Members were advised that this was the fourth submission for this site, 
following 3 previous refusals and an appeal.  Officers considered that the 
application had now overcome the previous reasons for refusal and was 
recommended for approval. 
 
Members expressed concern about the lack of parking in regard to the 
proposal and the potential to provide a car club space.  Officers advised 
that there were no policies which could be used to insist that a car club 
space be provided, further that transport officers did not support this view.   
 
Cllr Eckersley asked about the rear extension and its depth compared with 
the adjoining property.  Officers advised that the extension was a relatively 
minor increase. 
 
No objectors were present at the meeting.   
 
The applicant was present to respond to questions from Members. 
 
Cllr Thomas raised concerns about the access to the amenity space to the 
rear and whether this was useable, accessible space.   
 
Officers advised that the garden was accessed by a side gate where the 
cycle storage area would be located and that the amount of amenity space 
was acceptable.   
 
Further concern was expressed by Cllr Thomas about the installation of a 
gate beyond the cycle storage area which would restrict all but the garden 
flat from accessing the garden.   
 
Officers advised that this could be implemented without the benefit of 
planning permission and an additional condition could be added requiring 
the amenity space to be retained for the benefit of all residents. 
 
Members further debated on this item. 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to an  



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 10 November 2009 

   additional condition regarding the use of the rear  
   garden. 
 
    

Additional condition; 
 

The communal garden to the rear of the site shall be 
retained as a communal amenity space for the 
benefit of the occupiers of all of the units for the 
duration of the use. 

 
   Reason 

To ensure that all of the residents have access to 
outdoor amenity space in accordance with Policies 
3.2 Protection of amenity and 4.2 Quality of 
residential accommodation of the Southwark Plan 
2007 and Supplementary Planning Document - 
Residential Design Standards (2008). 

  
 
Item 6/3 – Recommendation: grant – Dulwich Hamlet School, Dulwich 
Village, London SE21 7AL  (See pages  32 – 38)   
 
Proposal: Revision of approved scheme 08-AP-3090. Increasing the  
  pitch of the approved ground floor skylight, to improve self  
  cleaning potential of the glass.  Alteration of an existing  
  opening on the east elevation of the kitchen block to create 
  a window into the kitchen office. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme 
and responded to Members’ questions.   
 
A local resident was present to observe proceedings. 
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted. 
 
 
Item 6/2 – Recommendation: grant – 16 – 18 Upland Road, London 
SE22 9EE  (See pages  22 – 31)   
 
 Proposal: Change of use of building from Financial and Professional  
  (Use Class A2) to 6no. self-contained flats (Use Class C3), 
  creation of lightwells at front and rear, erection of single- 
  storey rear extension and first floor rear extension,   
  alteration of shop front to windows at ground floor level and 
  erection of boundary wall to front. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme 



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 10 November 2009 

and responded to Members’ questions. 
 
Representations were heard from the objectors citing the reasons for 
objecting as overdevelopment of the site, noise problems, concern for 
refuse collection, which at 10 -12 was always overflowing, and impact of 
the first floor extension. 
 
Members further debated on this item.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused on the  following  
  grounds: 
 

1. The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the loss of 
an active ground floor use would not result in harm to 
the vitality and viability of the local shops in the area 
which provide a valuable amenity to local residents.  
The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to 
Policy 1.10 part ii of the Southwark Plan 2007. 

 
2. The proposal, by reason of the location of the bin, 

recycling and cycle storage immediately behind the 
front boundary wall, together with the detailed design of 
the front elevation in particular the single ground floor 
window to no. 16 Upland Road, would fail to respond 
positively to its surroundings.  The inappropriate design  
of the front elevation and the cluster of storage in front 
of the building would represent an incongruous feature 
within the street detrimental to the visual amenity of 
adjoining properties and other people in the local area.   

  
As such the proposal is contrary to Policy 3.2 Protection 
of Amenity, 3.7 Waste Reduction, 3.12 Quality in 
Design and 3.13 Urban Design of The Southwark Plan 
2007. 

 
3. The proposed accommodation represents a cramped 

and over converted development offering a poor 
standard of accommodation for future residents by 
reason of the undersized  studio unit the limited depth of 
the front light well with the cluster of structures in front 
resulting in a poor level of light and ventilation to the 
basement dwellings.   The lack of private outdoor space 
and the high density arising from the number of 
proposed habitable rooms within the building adversely 
affecting the amenity of  neighbouring occupiers and 
of future occupiers of the building by virtue of noise 
transmission. The proposal  is therefore contrary to  
 
 
Policies 3.2  Protection of Amenity, 3.11 Efficient Use of 



6 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 10 November 2009 

Land, 3.12 Quality in Design, 4.1 Density and 4.2  
Quality of Residential Accommodation of The 
Southwark Plan 2007 and the Residential Design  
 
Guidance in the Supplementary Planning Document 
2008. 

 
 
Item 6/1 – Recommendation: grant – 52 Lordship Lane, London SE22 
8HJ  (See pages  11 – 19)   
 
Proposal:  Variation of  condition 7 of planning permission  

  reference: 07-  AP 2843 to extend opening hours of  
  wine bar from 10:00-23:00  on Monday –   
  Thursday, 11:00-00:00 on Friday and  Saturday and 
  11:00-22:30 on Sunday to: 10:00-00:30 on Monday  
  – Thursday, 10:00-02:00 on Friday and Saturday  
  and 12:00-00:30 on Sunday and public holidays. 

 
The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme 
and responded to Members’ questions. 
 
Officers advised that no objections had been received from Environmental 
Protection.   
 
Neither the applicant nor any objectors were present at the meeting. 
 
Members expressed concern about the problems arising from a number of 
late night uses currently operating along Lordship Lane.  
 
Members were also concerned that existing conditions associated with 
this premises had already been breached.  Members noted that the 
permission for the use was granted only last year and with an 
acknowledgement that the use would be immediately behind residential 
properties the conditions on the hours of operation and land to the rear 
were aimed at limiting the impacts of the proposed use on these 
properties.  It was noted that where planning permission had been granted 
for similar uses in the area conditions existed to control the hours of 
operation. 
 
 
RESOLVED:   That the planning application to extend the hours be 
   refused for the following reason: 
 

The proposed extension of hours along this section 
of Lordship Lane would result in an unacceptable 
increase in noise and disturbance to the occupiers 
of the adjoining residential properties by reason of 
the occupants entering and leaving the premises at  
 
hours when the area would normally be quieter.  



7 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 10 November 2009 

The proposal is therefore considered contrary to 
Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity of the Southwark 
Plan 2007. 

 
  

7. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 

 

 Officers introduced the report and briefed Members on the enforcement 
notices set out on page 51 of the agenda.   
 
Members welcomed the report and hoped the information relating to 17 
Chesterfield Grove will be available at the next planning meeting. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 10.02 p.m. 
 
 
CHAIR: 
 
DATE: 
 
 
 

 

 


